



Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

|                         |                     |                        |                  |
|-------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|------------------|
| <b>Business Name</b>    | High Point Village  | <b>Provider Number</b> | 2432             |
| <b>Address</b>          | 1777 HIGHPOINT ST , | <b>Approval Status</b> | Approved         |
| <b>City, State, Zip</b> | Enumclaw, WA 98022  | <b>Facility Type</b>   | Residential Care |

On 09/10/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

**All violations noted during previous related inspection(s) have been corrected.**

Owner or Owner's Representative

  
Signature

Joseph Chroninger Maint. Director  
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Cozetta Christian  
2502 112TH E  
Tacoma WA 984455104  
(360) 584-5796

  
Signature

**Right of appeal.** Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.



Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

|                         |                     |                        |                  |
|-------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|------------------|
| <b>Business Name</b>    | High Point Village  | <b>Provider Number</b> | 2432             |
| <b>Address</b>          | 1777 HIGHPOINT ST , | <b>Approval Status</b> | Disapproved      |
| <b>City, State, Zip</b> | Enumclaw, WA 98022  | <b>Facility Type</b>   | Residential Care |

On 08/21/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

| Code Requirement | Statement of Violation |
|------------------|------------------------|
|------------------|------------------------|

#### 1 Administration

|  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |
|--|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|  | <p>Extension needed for sprinkler installation</p> <p>On 08/21/2024 an unannounced Fire and Life Safety Code re-inspection was conducted at High Point Village by a representative of the Washington State Patrol, State Fire Marshal's Office to determine compliance with all applicable codes.</p> <p>The following deficiencies were cited as a result of this re-inspection:</p> |
|--|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|

#### 2 Initiation

|                                                                                                                                                     |           |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| Where a fire alarm system is provided, emergency evacuation drills shall be initiated by activating the fire alarm system.<br><br>(IFC 405.8, 2021) | Corrected |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|

#### 3 Relocatable power taps and current taps

|                                                                                                                                                                                          |           |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| Relocatable power taps and current taps. The construction and use of current taps and relocatable power taps shall be in accordance with NFPA 70 and this code.<br><br>(IFC 603.5, 2021) | Corrected |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|

#### 4 Extension Cords

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |           |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| Extension cords. Extension cords shall not be a substitute for permanent wiring and shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 817. Extension cords shall not be affixed to structures, extended through walls, ceilings or floors, or under doors or floor coverings, nor shall such cords be subject to environmental damage or physical impact. Extension cords shall be used only with portable appliances. Extension cords marked for indoor use shall not be used outdoors..<br><br>(IFC 603.6 2021) | Corrected |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

**Business Name** High Point Village  
**Address** 1777 HIGHPOINT ST ,  
**City, State, Zip** Enumclaw, WA 98022

**Provider Number** 2432  
**Approval Status** Disapproved  
**Facility Type** Residential Care

On 08/21/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

| Code Requirement | Statement of Violation |
|------------------|------------------------|
|------------------|------------------------|

**5 Ampacity**

The ampacity of the extension cords shall be not less than the rated capacity of the portable appliance supplied by the cord.

(IFC 603.6.2 2021)

Corrected

**6 Records**

Records for inspections shall state the individual and company performing the inspection, a description of the inspection and when the inspection took place. Records for cleanings shall state the individual and company performing the cleaning and when the cleaning took place. Such records shall be completed after each inspection or cleaning and maintained.

(IFC 606.3.3.3 2021)

Corrected

**7 Owner's Responsibility**

The owner shall maintain an inventory of all required fire-resistance-rated construction, construction installed to resist the passage of smoke and the construction included in Sections 703 through 707 and Sections 602.4.1 and 602.4.2 of the International Building Code. Such construction shall be visually inspected by the owner annually and properly repaired, restored or replaced where damaged, altered, breached or penetrated. Records of inspections and repairs shall be maintained. Where concealed, such elements shall not be required to be visually inspected by the owner unless the concealed space is accessible by the removal or movement of a panel, access door, ceiling tile or similar movable entry to the space.

(IFC 701.6 2021)

Corrected

**8 Hold-Open Devices and Closers**

Hold-open devices and automatic door closers, where provided, shall be maintained. During the period that such device is out of service for repairs, the door it operates shall remain in the closed position.

(IFC 705.2.3 2021)

Corrected

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.





Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

**Business Name** High Point Village  
**Address** 1777 HIGHPOINT ST ,  
**City, State, Zip** Enumclaw, WA 98022

**Provider Number** 2432  
**Approval Status** Disapproved  
**Facility Type** Residential Care

On 08/21/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

| Code Requirement | Statement of Violation |
|------------------|------------------------|
|------------------|------------------------|

**9 Obstructed Locations**

Automatic sprinklers shall be installed with regard to obstructions that will delay activation or obstruct the water distribution pattern and shall be in accordance with the applicable automatic sprinkler system standard that is being used. Automatic sprinklers shall be installed in or under covered kiosks, displays, booths, concession stands or equipment that exceeds 4 feet (1219 mm) in width. Not less than a 3-foot (914 mm) clearance shall be maintained between automatic sprinklers and the top of piles of combustible fibers.

Exception: Kitchen equipment under exhaust hoods protected with a fire-extinguishing system in accordance with Section 904.

(IFC 903.3.3 2021)

Corrected

**10 Testing and Maintenance**

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and maintained in accordance with Section 901.

(IFC 903.5 2021)

Corrected

**11 Extinguishing System Service**

Automatic fire-extinguishing systems shall be serviced not less frequently than every six months and after activation of the system. Inspection shall be by qualified individuals, and a certificate of inspection shall be forwarded to the fire code official upon completion.

(IFC 904.13.5.2 2021)

Corrected

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

|                         |                     |                        |                  |
|-------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|------------------|
| <b>Business Name</b>    | High Point Village  | <b>Provider Number</b> | 2432             |
| <b>Address</b>          | 1777 HIGHPOINT ST , | <b>Approval Status</b> | Disapproved      |
| <b>City, State, Zip</b> | Enumclaw, WA 98022  | <b>Facility Type</b>   | Residential Care |

On 08/21/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

| Code Requirement | Statement of Violation |
|------------------|------------------------|
|------------------|------------------------|

**12 Smoke Detector Sensitivity**

Smoke detector sensitivity shall be checked within one year after installation and every alternate year thereafter. After the second calibration test, where sensitivity tests indicate that the detector has remained within its listed and marked sensitivity range (or 4-percent obscuration light grey smoke, if not marked), the length of time between calibration tests shall be permitted to be extended to a maximum of 5 years. Where the frequency is extended, records of detector-caused nuisance alarms and subsequent trends of these alarms shall be maintained. In zones or areas where nuisance alarms show any increase over the previous year, calibration tests shall be performed.

(IFC 907.8.3 2021)

The following violation was observed at the time of re-inspection:

The facility was unable to provide documentation for their last smoke detector sensitivity test.

All inspection reports must verify that the system has no deficiencies, or document that all deficiencies have been corrected.

**13 Fixed Obstructions over 4 feet**

8.5.5.3.1\* Sprinklers shall be installed under fixed obstructions over 4 ft (1.2 m) wide.

A.8.5.5.3.1 When obstructions are located more than 18 in. (457 mm) below the sprinkler deflector, an adequate spray pattern develops and obstructions up to and including 4 ft (1.2 m) wide do not require additional protection underneath. Examples are ducts, decks, open grate flooring, catwalks, cutting tables, overhead doors, soffits, ceiling panels, and other similar obstructions.

Corrected



Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

**Business Name** High Point Village  
**Address** 1777 HIGHPOINT ST ,  
**City, State, Zip** Enumclaw, WA 98022

**Provider Number** 2432  
**Approval Status** Disapproved  
**Facility Type** Residential Care

On 08/21/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

**14 Sprinklers Insepection**

5.2.1.1.1\* Sprinklers shall not show signs of leakage; shall be free of corrosion, foreign materials, paint, and physical damage; and shall be installed in the correct orientation (e.g., upright, pendent, or sidewall).

The following violation was observed at the time of re-inspection:

The following locations have painted sprinkler heads:

1. Dining room by table 5
2. Dining room by table 12
3. Reception area where license is hung

The following locations have loaded sprinkler heads:

1. Dining room by table 5
2. Dining room outside patio

There is a bent sprinkler head deflector in the hall by room 34 - old side

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.





**Business Name** High Point Village  
**Address** 1777 HIGHPOINT ST ,  
**City, State, Zip** Enumclaw, WA 98022

**Provider Number** 2432  
**Approval Status** Disapproved  
**Facility Type** Residential Care

On 08/21/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

**15 NFPA 80 Fire Door Inspection and Testing**

5.2.1 Inspection and Testing. Upon completion of the installation, door, shutters, and window assemblies shall be inspected and tested in accordance with 5.2.4.

5.2.4 Periodic Inspection and Testing.

5.2.4.1 Periodic inspections and testing shall be performed not less than annually.

5.2.2.4 A record of all inspections and testing shall be provided that includes, but is not limited to, the following information:

1. Date of inspection
2. Name of facility
3. Address of facility
4. Name of person(s) performing inspections and testing
5. Company name and address of inspecting company
6. Signature of inspector of record
7. Individual record of each inspected and tested fire door assembly
8. Opening identifier and location of each inspected and tested fire door assembly
9. Type and description of each inspected and tested fire door assembly
10. Verification of visual inspection and functional operation
11. Listing of deficiencies in accordance with 5.2.3, Section 5.3, and Section 5.4

And the following shall be checked:

1. Labels are clearly visible and legible
2. No open holes or breaks exist in surfaces of wither the door or frame
3. Glazing, vision light frames, and glazing beads are intact and securely fastened in place, if so equipped.
4. The door, frame, hinges, hardware, and non combustible threshold are secured, aligned and in working order with no visible, signs of damage
5. No parts are missing or broken
6. Door clearances do not exceed clearances listed in 4.8.4 and 6.3.1.7
7. The self-closing device is operational,; that is, the active door completely closes when operated from the full open position
8. If a coordinator is installed, the inactive lead close before the active lead

Corrected



Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

**Business Name** High Point Village  
**Address** 1777 HIGHPOINT ST ,  
**City, State, Zip** Enumclaw, WA 98022

**Provider Number** 2432  
**Approval Status** Disapproved  
**Facility Type** Residential Care

On 08/21/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

| Code Requirement                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | Statement of Violation |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|
| 9. Latching hardware operates and secures the door when it is in the closed position<br>10. Auxiliary hardware items that interfere or prohibit operation are not installed on the door or frame<br>11. No field modification to the door assembly have been performed that void the label.<br>12. Meeting edge protection, gasketing and edge seals where required, are inspected to verify their presence and integrity<br>13. Signage affixed to a door meets the requirements listed in 4.1.4 |                        |

**16 Fire Drills**

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |           |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| In all Group I, Group E, and Group R2 Occupancies licensed by the state, at least twelve planned and unannounced fire drills shall be held every year. Drills shall be conducted quarterly on each shift in Group I and Group R2, Occupancies and monthly in Group E Occupancies to familiarize personnel with signals and emergency action required under varied conditions. A detailed written record of all fire drills shall be maintained and available for inspection at all times. When drills are conducted between 9:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m., a coded announcement may be used instead of audible alarms. Fire drills shall include the transmission of a fire alarm signal and simulation of emergency conditions. The fire alarm monitoring company shall be notified prior to the activation of the fire alarm system for drill purposes and again at the conclusion of the transmission and restoration of the fire alarm system to normal mode.<br><br>(WAC 212-12-044) | Corrected |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.





Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

|                         |                     |                        |                  |
|-------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|------------------|
| <b>Business Name</b>    | High Point Village  | <b>Provider Number</b> | 2432             |
| <b>Address</b>          | 1777 HIGHPOINT ST , | <b>Approval Status</b> | Disapproved      |
| <b>City, State, Zip</b> | Enumclaw, WA 98022  | <b>Facility Type</b>   | Residential Care |

On 08/21/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

|                  |                        |
|------------------|------------------------|
| Code Requirement | Statement of Violation |
|------------------|------------------------|

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 09/20/2024

**Right of appeal.** Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Angie Howells  
Signature

Angie Howells, Executive Director  
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Cozetta Christian  
2502 112TH E  
Tacoma WA 984455104  
(360) 584-5796

Cozetta  
Signature

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

**Business Name** High Point Village  
**Address** 1777 HIGHPOINT ST ,  
**City, State, Zip** Enumclaw, WA 98022

**Provider Number** 2432  
**Approval Status** Disapproved  
**Facility Type** Residential Care

On 05/21/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

### 1 Administration

|  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |
|--|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|  | <p>On 05/21/2024 an unannounced Fire and Life Safety Code inspection was conducted at High Point Village by a representative of the Washington State Patrol, State Fire Marshal's Office to determine compliance with all applicable codes.</p> <p>The following deficiencies were cited as a result of this inspection:</p> |
|--|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|

### 2 Initiation

|                                                                                                                                                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <p>Where a fire alarm system is provided, emergency evacuation drills shall be initiated by activating the fire alarm system.</p> <p>(IFC 405.8, 2021)</p> | <p>The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:</p> <p>The facility failed to include transmission of fire alarm signals throughout the facility when conducting their fire drills.</p> <p>Note: Use of a coded announcement instead of an audible alarm is only permitted for drills conducted between 9:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.</p> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|

### 3 Relocatable power taps and current taps

|                                                                                                                                                                                                 |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <p>Relocatable power taps and current taps. The construction and use of current taps and relocatable power taps shall be in accordance with NFPA 70 and this code.</p> <p>(IFC 603.5, 2021)</p> | <p>The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:</p> <p>The following locations have unapproved multi plug adapters in use:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>1. Med room in Memory Care</li><li>2. Resident room 7; 1st floor - old side</li></ol> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|

### 4 Extension Cords

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <p>Extension cords. Extension cords shall not be a substitute for permanent wiring and shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 817. Extension cords shall not be affixed to structures, extended through walls, ceilings or floors, or under doors or floor coverings, nor shall such cords be subject to environmental damage or physical impact. Extension cords shall be used only with portable appliances. Extension cords marked for indoor use shall not be used outdoors..</p> <p>(IFC 603.6 2021)</p> | <p>The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:</p> <p>The following locations have extension cords in use:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>1. Memory care patio</li><li>2. Memory care court yard</li><li>3. Resident room 7; 1st floor - old side</li></ol> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|





Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

**Business Name** High Point Village  
**Address** 1777 HIGHPOINT ST ,  
**City, State, Zip** Enumclaw, WA 98022

**Provider Number** 2432  
**Approval Status** Disapproved  
**Facility Type** Residential Care

On 05/21/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

**5 Ampacity**

The ampacity of the extension cords shall be not less than the rated capacity of the portable appliance supplied by the cord.

(IFC 603.6.2 2021)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The Wellness Center on the 2nd floor has a fridge, microwave, and coffee pot plugged into a power strip.

**6 Records**

Records for inspections shall state the individual and company performing the inspection, a description of the inspection and when the inspection took place. Records for cleanings shall state the individual and company performing the cleaning and when the cleaning took place. Such records shall be completed after each inspection or cleaning and maintained.

(IFC 606.3.3.3 2021)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The facility was unable to provide documentation for their annual and semi annual hood cleaning.

All inspection reports must verify that the system has no deficiencies, or document that all deficiencies have been corrected.

**7 Owner's Responsibility**

The owner shall maintain an inventory of all required fire-resistance-rated construction, construction installed to resist the passage of smoke and the construction included in Sections 703 through 707 and Sections 602.4.1 and 602.4.2 of the International Building Code. Such construction shall be visually inspected by the owner annually and properly repaired, restored or replaced where damaged, altered, breached or penetrated. Records of inspections and repairs shall be maintained. Where concealed, such elements shall not be required to be visually inspected by the owner unless the concealed space is accessible by the removal or movement of a panel, access door, ceiling tile or similar movable entry to the space.

(IFC 701.6 2021)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The facility was unable to provide record of their annual fire wall inspection and/or repairs for all fire-resistant-rated construction.

**8 Hold-Open Devices and Closers**

Hold-open devices and automatic door closers, where provided, shall be maintained. During the period that such device is out of service for repairs, the door it operates shall remain in the closed position.

(IFC 705.2.3 2021)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The back exit in the kitchen has broken door hardware.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.





Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

|                         |                     |                        |                  |
|-------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|------------------|
| <b>Business Name</b>    | High Point Village  | <b>Provider Number</b> | 2432             |
| <b>Address</b>          | 1777 HIGHPOINT ST , | <b>Approval Status</b> | Disapproved      |
| <b>City, State, Zip</b> | Enumclaw, WA 98022  | <b>Facility Type</b>   | Residential Care |

On 05/21/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

**9 Obstructed Locations**

Automatic sprinklers shall be installed with regard to obstructions that will delay activation or obstruct the water distribution pattern and shall be in accordance with the applicable automatic sprinkler system standard that is being used. Automatic sprinklers shall be installed in or under covered kiosks, displays, booths, concession stands or equipment that exceeds 4 feet (1219 mm) in width. Not less than a 3-foot (914 mm) clearance shall be maintained between automatic sprinklers and the top of piles of combustible fibers.

Exception: Kitchen equipment under exhaust hoods protected with a fire-extinguishing system in accordance with Section 904.

(IFC 903.3.3 2021)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The following locations have sprinkler head obstructions:

1. PPE Storage by room 23 - old side
2. Kitchen - in cooler

**10 Testing and Maintenance**

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and maintained in accordance with Section 901.

(IFC 903.5 2021)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The facility was unable to provide documentation for:

1. Annual sprinkler
2. Quarter 1 and 2 sprinkler inspections

All inspection reports must verify that the system has no deficiencies, or document that all deficiencies have been corrected.

**11 Extinguishing System Service**

Automatic fire-extinguishing systems shall be serviced not less frequently than every six months and after activation of the system. Inspection shall be by qualified individuals, and a certificate of inspection shall be forwarded to the fire code official upon completion.

(IFC 904.13.5.2 2021)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The facility was unable to provide documentation for their current kitchen suppression servicing.

All inspection reports must verify that the system has no deficiencies, or document that all deficiencies have been corrected.



Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

**Business Name** High Point Village  
**Address** 1777 HIGHPOINT ST ,  
**City, State, Zip** Enumclaw, WA 98022

**Provider Number** 2432  
**Approval Status** Disapproved  
**Facility Type** Residential Care

On 05/21/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

**12 Smoke Detector Sensitivity**

Smoke detector sensitivity shall be checked within one year after installation and every alternate year thereafter. After the second calibration test, where sensitivity tests indicate that the detector has remained within its listed and marked sensitivity range (or 4-percent obscuration light grey smoke, if not marked), the length of time between calibration tests shall be permitted to be extended to a maximum of 5 years. Where the frequency is extended, records of detector-caused nuisance alarms and subsequent trends of these alarms shall be maintained. In zones or areas where nuisance alarms show any increase over the previous year, calibration tests shall be performed.

(IFC 907.8.3 2021)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The facility is unable to provide documentation for last smoke detector sensitivity test report.

All inspection reports must verify that the system has no deficiencies, or document that all deficiencies have been corrected.

**13 Fixed Obstructions over 4 feet**

8.5.5.3.1\* Sprinklers shall be installed under fixed obstructions over 4 ft (1.2 m) wide.

A.8.5.5.3.1 When obstructions are located more than 18 in. (457 mm) below the sprinkler deflector, an adequate spray pattern develops and obstructions up to and including 4 ft (1.2 m) wide do not require additional protection underneath. Examples are ducts, decks, open grate flooring, catwalks, cutting tables, overhead doors, soffits, ceiling panels, and other similar obstructions.

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The facility does not have sprinklers installed under their 3rd floor balcony which is over 4 feet.



Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

**Business Name** High Point Village  
**Address** 1777 HIGHPOINT ST ,  
**City, State, Zip** Enumclaw, WA 98022

**Provider Number** 2432  
**Approval Status** Disapproved  
**Facility Type** Residential Care

On 05/21/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

**14 Sprinklers Insepction**

5.2.1.1.1\* Sprinklers shall not show signs of leakage; shall be free of corrosion, foreign materials, paint, and physical damage; and shall be installed in the correct orientation (e.g., upright, pendent, or sidewall).

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The following locations have painted sprinkler heads:

1. Dining room by table 5
2. Dining room by table 12
3. Reception area where license is hung

The following locations have loaded sprinkler heads:

1. Dining room by table 5
2. Dining room outside patio

There is a bent sprinkler head deflector in the hall by room 34 - old side





Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

**Business Name** High Point Village  
**Address** 1777 HIGHPOINT ST ,  
**City, State, Zip** Enumclaw, WA 98022

**Provider Number** 2432  
**Approval Status** Disapproved  
**Facility Type** Residential Care

On 05/21/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

**15 NFPA 80 Fire Door Inspection and Testing**

5.2.1 Inspection and Testing. Upon completion of the installation, door, shutters, and window assemblies shall be inspected and tested in accordance with 5.2.4.

5.2.4 Periodic Inspection and Testing.

5.2.4.1 Periodic inspections and testing shall be performed not less than annually.

5.2.2.4 A record of all inspections and testing shall be provided that includes, but is not limited to, the following information:

1. Date of inspection
2. Name of facility
3. Address of facility
4. Name of person(s) performing inspections and testing
5. Company name and address of inspecting company
6. Signature of inspector of record
7. Individual record of each inspected and tested fire door assembly
8. Opening identifier and location of each inspected and tested fire door assembly
9. Type and description of each inspected and tested fire door assembly
10. Verification of visual inspection and functional operation
11. Listing of deficiencies in accordance with 5.2.3, Section 5.3, and Section 5.4

And the following shall be checked:

1. Labels are clearly visible and legible
2. No open holes or breaks exist in surfaces of wither the door or frame
3. Glazing, vision light frames, and glazing beads are intact and securely fastened in place, if so equipped.
4. The door, frame, hinges, hardware, and non combustible threshold are secured, aligned and in working order with no visible, signs of damage
5. No parts are missing or broken
6. Door clearances do not exceed clearances listed in 4.8.4 and 6.3.1.7
7. The self-closing device is operational; that is, the active door completely closes when operated from the full open position
8. If a coordinator is installed, the inactive lead close before the active lead

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The Maintenance off ice has a penetration in the fire door from a bolt lock being removed.

The following doors have large gaps in them:

1. EC ELV 3A1 / 3A2 - 3rd floor
2. EC ELV 300 A1 / A2 - 3rd floor
3. EC ELV A1 / A2 - 2nd floor
4. EC MC A1B / A2B - Memory Care
5. EC MC A1A / A2A - Memory Care
6. EC ELV 1 A1 / A2 - 1st floor



Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

**Business Name** High Point Village  
**Address** 1777 HIGHPOINT ST ,  
**City, State, Zip** Enumclaw, WA 98022

**Provider Number** 2432  
**Approval Status** Disapproved  
**Facility Type** Residential Care

On 05/21/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

9. Latching hardware operates and secures the door when it is in the closed position
10. Auxiliary hardware items that interfere or prohibit operation are not installed on the door or frame
11. No field modification to the door assembly have been performed that void the label.
12. Meeting edge protection, gasketing and edge seals where required, are inspected to verify their presence and integrity
13. Signage affixed to a door meets the requirements listed in 4.1.4

16 Fire Drills

In all Group I, Group E, and Group R2 Occupancies licensed by the state, at least twelve planned and unannounced fire drills shall be held every year. Drills shall be conducted quarterly on each shift in Group I and Group R2, Occupancies and monthly in Group E Occupancies to familiarize personnel with signals and emergency action required under varied conditions. A detailed written record of all fire drills shall be maintained and available for inspection at all times. When drills are conducted between 9:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m., a coded announcement may be used instead of audible alarms. Fire drills shall include the transmission of a fire alarm signal and simulation of emergency conditions. The fire alarm monitoring company shall be notified prior to the activation of the fire alarm system for drill purposes and again at the conclusion of the transmission and restoration of the fire alarm system to normal mode.

(WAC 212-12-044)

The following violation was observed at the time of inspection:

The facility is missing fire drills for 1st quarter day shift and 4th quarter swing shift.



Washington State Patrol  
Fire Protection Bureau  
Phone: (360) 596-3900

|                         |                     |                        |                  |
|-------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|------------------|
| <b>Business Name</b>    | High Point Village  | <b>Provider Number</b> | 2432             |
| <b>Address</b>          | 1777 HIGHPOINT ST , | <b>Approval Status</b> | Disapproved      |
| <b>City, State, Zip</b> | Enumclaw, WA 98022  | <b>Facility Type</b>   | Residential Care |

On 05/21/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

**Next inspection scheduled on or after: 06/20/2024**

**Right of appeal.** Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

\_\_\_\_\_  
Signature

\_\_\_\_\_  
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Cozetta Christian  
2502 112TH E  
Tacoma WA 984455104  
(360) 584-5796

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Signature

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.